AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING NEW RATES FOR SEWER SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1

Section 700.230 of the Salem City Code shall be amended as follows:

A. Monthly residential sewer rates within the city limits of Salem, Missouri, shall be as follows:

\$12.00 Base Rate \$9.85 Vol. Rate/1,000 Gallons

B. Monthly residential sewer rates outside the city limits of Salem, Missouri, shall be as follows:

\$24.00 Base Rate \$12.35 Vol. Rate/1,000 Gallons

C. Monthly commercial sewer rates within the city limits of Salem, Missouri, shall be as follows:

\$12.00 Base Rate \$9.85 Vol. Rate/1,000 Gallons

D. Monthly commercial sewer rates outside the city limits of Salem, Missouri, shall be as follows:

\$24.00 Base Rate \$12.35_Vol. Rate/1,000 Gallons

E. Monthly sewer rates if no water meter shall be as follows:

\$91.94 first unit, \$61.35 each additional unit

Base rate does not include any gallons and the volume rate will be assessed starting with the first gallon of water consumed.

Section 2.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict here with are, to extent of such conflict, repealed.

Section 3.

These rates shall become effective with the bills for August 15, 2024, to September 15, 2024, usage and are subject to modification at any time by the Board of Aldermen.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 13th DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

APPROVED:

Greg Parker Mayor ATTEST:

Tammy Koller

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

James Weber, City Attorney